In The Supreme Court of the United States

JEFF SCHULZ, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE PRESBYTERY OF SEATTLE, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeals For The State Of Washington

BRIEF FOR THE ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

RYAN T. HOLT
Counsel of Record
MARK A. ISON
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT & HARBISON
150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1100
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 742-4200
rholt@srvhlaw.com
mison@srvhlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMI- CUS CURIAE	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	. 8
A. Disestablishment Protected Local Control of Property Through the Civil War	
B. The <i>Watson</i> Denominational Deference Rule Prevented Reunion of the Presbyterian Church and Was Rejected in Some Form by Both Northern and Southern Presbyterians	;
C. Application of the Denominational Deference Rule Has Impacted Beliefs and Practices	•
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)4
Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000)7
In re Dissolution of Susquehanna Presbyterian Church of Philadelphia, 31 Pa. D. & C. 597 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1938)19
Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral, 344 U.S. 94 (1952)16
Mitchell v. Helms, 503 U.S. 793 (2000)4
Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)
Presbyterian Congregation v. Johnston, 1 Watts & Serg. 9 (Pa. 1841)11
Smith v. Swormstedt, 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853)
Watson v. Avery, 65 Ky. (2 Bush) 332 (1867)15
$Watson\ v.\ Jones, 80\ U.S.\ (13\ Wall.)\ 679\ (1871)\ passim$
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
U.S. Const. amend. I4
Rules and Regulations
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)1

Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES
6 Am. Jur. 2d Associations and Clubs $\S\S~5~\&~61,24$
7 C.J.S. Associations §§ 14 & 60
DuBose Murphy, The Spirit of a Primitive Fellowship: The Reunion of the Church, HISTORICAL MAGAZINE OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH, Vol. 17, No. 4 (December 1948)
Edwin A. White & Jackson A. Dykman, Annotated Constitution and Canons for the Government of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America (Second Ed., Rev. 1954) (Seabury Press 1954), Vol. 2
Edwin A. White & Jackson A. Dykman, Annotated Constitution and Canons for the Government of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America otherwise known as The Episcopal Church (Church Publishing Inc., New York 1981 & 1997 reprint)
Edwin A. White, American Church Law: Guide and Manual for Rector, Wardens and Vestry- men of the Church Known in Law as "The Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America" (1898)

	Page
Edwin A. White, Constitution and Canons for the Government of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America Adopted in General Conventions 1789-1922, Annotated, with an Exposition of the Same, and Reports of Such Cases as have arisen and been decided thereunder (New York: Edwin S. Gorham, 1924).	22
Eric G. Osborne & Michael D. Bush, Rethinking Deference: How the History of Church Property Disputes Calls Into Question Long-Standing First Amendment Doctrine, 69 SMU L. Rev. 811 (2016)	16, 21
FPCS AC/Session FAQ, Oct. 5, 2018 Final Version, available at https://static1.squarespace.com/static/4fd79c6ce4b0b003b32bc4c8/t/5bbfa3cfb 208fc01e80654cd/1539285967778/FPCS+AC+Session+FAQs+10-8-18+Final.pdf (last accessed September 30, 2020)	20
Gen. Assembly of the Presbyterian Church in U.S.A., Minutes of the General Assembly 171-72 (1862) (New School)	12, 13
Gen. Assembly of the Presbyterian Church in U.S.A., Minutes of the General Assembly 17, 88-89 (1875)	16
Gen. Assembly of the Presbyterian Church in U.S.A., Minutes of the General Assembly 80 (1876)	17

	Page
Gen. Assembly of the Presbyterian Church in U.S.A., Minutes of the General Assembly 212 (1894)	17
Gen. Assembly of the Presbyterian Church in U.S.A., Minutes of the General Assembly 103 (1935)	19
Henry T. Shanks, <i>The Reunion of the Episcopal Church</i> , 1865, Church History Vol. 9, No. 2, at 120-40 (June 1940)	13
John R. Meuther, "The Fundamentalist-Modernist Controversy," <i>Tabletalk Magazine</i> (May 2020), available at https://tabletalkmagazine.com/article/2020/05/the-fundamentalist-modernist-controversy/ (last accessed September 30, 2020)	19
Journal of the Proceedings of the Bishops, Clergy, and Laity of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America As- sembled in a General Convention in 1871 (Printed for the Convention 1872)	21
Lewis G. Vander Velde, <i>The Presbyterian Churches and the Federal Union</i> , 1861-1869 (1932)	12
Samuel J. Baird, A Collection of the Acts, Deliverances and Testimonies of the Supreme Judicatory of the Presbyterian Church from its origin in America to the present time: with notes and documents explanatory and historical: constituting a complete illustration of her polity, faith, and history (1856)	11

	Page
Sarah Barringer Gordon, The First Disestablishment: Limits on Church Power and Property Before the Civil War, 162 U. Penn. L. Rev. 307 (2014)p	assim
"Second Great Awakening," Encyclopedia Britannica, available at https://www.britannica.com/topic/Second-Great-Awakening (last accessed September 30, 2020)	10
United Presbyterian Church in the United States of America, Minutes of the General As- sembly 102 (1980)	18
